

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 24745 of 2015

Union of India & Ors.

Petitioners

VERSUS

Dr. O.P. Nijhawan & Ors.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Application for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Issue notice by Speed Post, returnable on 30th October, 2015.

Additional affidavit, if any, shall be placed on record.

In the meantime, contempt proceedings, if any, shall not be proceeded with."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to all 9 respondents was issued on 09.09.2015 by Speed Post. Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, Advocate has on 27.10.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 8 and 9 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. As per postal tracking report notice was 'delivered' to Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6 and 7 but no one has entered appearance so far and in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 report shows 'Not available'.

It is further submitted that counsel appearing for parties have not filed additional affidavit so far.

Service not complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5.

The matter alongwith applicaiton above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 29th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/AVI